P
ES

ey

County Council 33@3’5;“

Highways Committee

/"DurhamEZ]

Thursday 8 March 2012
10.00 am

Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Declarations of interest, if any

Various Streets, Chester-le-Street - Proposed Waiting Restrictions -
Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services (Pages 1 - 20)

A1086/Unc Cotsford Lane, Horden - Proposed Waiting Restrictions -
Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services (Pages 21 - 28)

B6310 and Unc Birch Crescent, Myrtle Grove & Valley View,
Burnopfield - Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Report of Corporate
Director, Neighbourhood Services (Pages 29 - 40)

Unc Aldin Grange Terrace, Bearpark - Proposed No Entry - Report of
Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services (Pages 41 - 46)

Closure of Footpaths - St Marys Close, Bishop Auckland - Report of
Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services (Pages 47 - 58)

A690, Kepier Crossing, Gilesgate - Report of Corporate Director,
Neighbourhood Services (Pages 59 - 62)

Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting,
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
29 February 2012

The Members of the Highways Committee

Councillor G Bleasdale (Chair)
Councillor J Robinson (Vice-Chairman)



Councillors B Arthur, A Bainbridge, D Burn, N Foster, D Hancock,
S Hugill, D Marshall, J Maslin, A Naylor, J Shiell, P Stradling,
T Taylor, L Thomson, R Todd, E Tomlinson, J Turnbull, C Woods,

A Wright and R Young

Contact: Michael Turnbull Tel: 0191 383 3861




Agenda ltem 2

Highways Committee ;‘I
DurhamEksE:

ENEEY
& March 2012 County Council *

Various Streets, Chester-le-Street
Proposed Waiting Restrictions

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director Neighbourhood
Services

Councillor Bob Young, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic
Environment

Purpose of the Report

1 To advise Committee of representations received to the proposed introduction
/ alteration of waiting restrictions in five separate streets in Chester le Street.

2 It is recommended that the Committee endorse the proposals having
considered the representations to the proposals and proceed with the
implementation of the parking restrictions in the five streets in Chester le
Street as per the plans in Appendix 2

Background

3 For a number of years Durham County Council has identified areas of
concern in relation to parking and access causing road safety issues in
Chester le Street as a whole. The Council has worked closely with Durham
Constabulary and our Parking Team in Strategic Traffic to identify solutions
which would assist and improve the situations at these various locations. This
close working ensures that the resolutions we propose can be enforced by
both Durham Constabulary for moving traffic offences and the Parking Team
under Civil Parking Enforcement.

4 Thirteen locations were identified as suffering from parking issues and
congestion and the proposals are designed to improve road and pedestrian
safety. The locations are B6313 North Burns, B1284 Lumley New Road,
C184 Front Street, C91 Ropery Lane, Unc South Burns, Unc Wesley Terrace,
Unc Station Road, Unc West Lane, Unc Lombard Drive, Unc Plantaganet
Ave/Rear of Ropery Lane, Unc Queens Park, Un-named Link Road and Unc
Crichton Avenue.

5 B6313 North Burns, B1284 Lumley New Road, C184 Front Street, C91
Ropery Lane, Unc Station Road, Unc Lombard Drive, Unc Queens Park and
the Unc un-named Link Road, received no responses against the proposals at
either the informal or legal consultation stages. The only responses received
were in favour of the proposals therefore they are not referred to in this report.

Page 1



6

The Five Locations which received representations / objections are Unc
Crichton Avenue, Unc Plantaganet Ave / Rear Ropery Lane, Unc South
Burns, Unc Wesley Terrace and Unc West Lane.

Proposals

7

10

11

12

Page 2

The proposal for Crichton Avenue is to replace the exi
[...]
iod. 2 objections were received during the legal
advertisement period. One to Unc Welsey Terrace and One to Unc West
Lane. Both objections have since been resolved.

25 The local Members, Councillors Simon Henig, Linda Marshall, Beaty
Bainbridge and John Shiell are minded to support the proposals.

Representation / Objections and responses — Unc Crichton Avenue, Unc
Plantaganet Avenue / Rear Ropery Lane, Unc South Burns, Unc Wesley
Terrace and Unc West Lane.

26 Representation 1 — Crichton Avenue
A number of points were raised by both residents.

‘There is nowhere else for visitors to park outside my property’.

Whilst we appreciate this there are safer locations available elsewhere within
Crichton Avenue where visitors would be able to park safely within a short
walking distance.

‘From time to time | have put my caravan outside my property in order to hitch
up’

We have removed the loading element from the proposals which would allow
the action of the caravan being hitched on the carriageway outside of the

property.
‘There is no congestion problem at present’

The issue at this location is not one of congestion; it is a road safety issue.
There have been a number of reported near miss incidents from residents of
them meeting vehicles head on as they have entered Crichton Avenue from
the A167 because of motorists being parked on the short access road. This
also results in the residents being forced onto the wrong side of the road and
as there is a 90 degree bend meeting vehicles leaving Crichton Avenue head
on. To date there has been no major incident.

‘Find something better to do with your time and our money’

This is classed as a personal opinion but as the Highway Authority we need to
take a holistic approach of the road safety issue. The national average cost of
an accident is over £75k. If one accident is prevented, or the severity reduced
as a result of the implementation of these restrictions, then it can easily be
established as having been cost effective
[...]
 No.
. . NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES NTS T11999-05
PATH: F:\NASDA\Bob Major\Chester TRO\West Lane\Drawings\West Lane.dwg COUNTY HALL, DURHAM. DE1 5UQ Rev.

Page 19




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Agenda Item 3

Highways Committee (=24
Durham&tks

8 March 2012 eN 7

County Council x{gl
A1086/Unc Cotsford Lane, Horden

Proposed Waiting Restrictions

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director Neighbourhood
Services

Councillor Bob Young, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic
Environment

Purpose of the Report

1 To advise Committee of representations received to the proposed introduction
of waiting restrictions in the two separate streets in Horden

2 It is recommended that the Committee endorse the proposals having
considered the representations to the proposals and proceed with the
implementation of the parking restrictions in the two streets in Horden as per
the plans in Appendix 2

Background

3 Representations have been received from the local County Councillors,
Parish Council, residents and the Police about inconsiderate parking and the
consequential congestion/road safety issues that is associated with the
nearby school and businesses at the 3 locations where we are proposing
restrictions.

4 Three separate locations were identified as suffering from parking issues and
congestion and the proposals are designed to improve road safety. The
locations are at the junction of the A1086/Unc Cotsford Lane, Cotsford Lane
between the junctions of Third Street and Adam Street and Cotsford Lane
between Alder Street Junction and Langthorne Avenue.

5 Only 2 of the roads received representations against the proposals at the
informal consultation stage those being the junction of the A1086/Unc
Cotsford Lane and Cotsford Lane between Third Street and Adam Street.
These are therefore covered within this report.

Proposals

6 The proposal for A1086/Unc Cotsford Lane as shown on plan Location 2 is for
a No Waiting/No Loading At Any Time restriction to prevent c
[...]
ht and may lead to prosecution or civil
Extent of UHOUOmQQ No <<m__“_3© at >3< Time proceedings. Durham County Council LA 076589
Restrictions Rev/ Approved By . oot
Amdt i Description Of Amendments b
In favour of the proposals Name Date Sign g Durham mmw N14502 Cotsford Road, Horden - Location No 4
2?21?77 NJB 10/10 DB County Council ﬁm
Drawing
against the proposals .
. 9 brop NEIGHBOURHOOD Location No 4
SERVICES
I OU.‘QO:OD resolved DAVID WILCOX B.Sc., C.Eng. Scales Project/Drawing No.
NORTHERN AREA ENGINEER
ABBEYWOODS BUSINESS PARK 1/1000 N14502/04
PITY ME DURHAM DH1 5TH Rev.




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Agenda Item 4

Highways Committee

8 March 2012

County Council %, E
B6310 and Unc Birch Cresc, Myrtle Grove

& Valley View, Burnopfield
Proposed Waiting Restrictions

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director Neighbourhood
Services

Councillor Bob Young, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic
Environment

Purpose of the Report

1 To advise Committee of representations received to the proposed introduction
of waiting restrictions in the three separate streets in Burnopfield.

2 It is recommended that the Committee endorse the proposals having
considered the representations to the proposals and proceed with the
implementation of the parking restrictions in the three streets in Burnopfield as
per the plans in Appendix 2

Background

3 Representations have been received from the local County Councillor Bob
Alderson, residents and the Police about inconsiderate parking and the
consequential congestion that is associated with the nearby school and
residents.

4 Three separate locations were identified as suffering from parking issues and
congestion and the proposals are designed to improve road safety at
junctions and on a tight bend.

Proposals

5 The proposal for Valley View is for a No Waiting At Any Time restriction to
improve visibility to the East on the B6310 and allow better access/egress
from Valley View.

6 The proposal for Myrtle G
[...]

e o

Sandiie
EE Jsuieby <
INOAE} U] . ,

Joen

<o -

A ADTIVA

pOOMIBYS
sdweysanald

asnoleren syl

A el

0" L1L0Z WBL aseqelep pug MIBMSHROIWC.ID @

ypefyseg

sazea] 8yl
ue||uad
suolyyeag wieung
Spi=pRi
Ba|UOAY
Asuehiog

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



anoI9) SIUAWN g — zZ xipuaddy

suonoLysay buniepp pasodoid /ﬂl nmyﬂwaﬁrﬂﬁeu@%&h_ PR

p|aydouing
anuany Lm_.ﬁ

‘Mmaln As|le/\ 8 901D SUAI ‘9Sa1D Ydlig dun PUE 0L£9d

=

S0BLE] Al

playdouIng
wd ¢ 0} we
g Aepui o} Aepuoyy " E
00UoS Buiyiep) oN pasodold
WwoJj SS90k
ueljsapad %
asnoH

A4 paydouing PRy

o

IEH

aauBJadwsa |

sueby

mnoneju; @

A mmiye \\%ma\\ﬁ

srEjdod

panjosay uonoslqo Il ’ %

\\\\\awm.m\ék\\\\
— I

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



se||IA\ S8zeaT / 9sal) yolig D — Z Xipuaddy
ﬂ\k\] SSUBFIN0E YT Aaaing aaueupl(y L0 Z BN 2eeqeiep pue WBLAdeD UMD @
suonoLysay buniepp pasodoid
p|aydouing
‘MaIN A3l e g an019 SIHA ‘osa1) yoldig oun pue 0.£99 N
uaneys
Hm:o jsnleN NN ]= ]
‘%S 1563 28 -
4oagpeo.lg BllIlA
oyrey
spiBUoE JgBuIouAg

uoleynsuoo Buimoj|oy yoINyg
panowsal awl} Aue je
Buniepn oN pasodoud
0Le9 d
= oD
grIgUIng e tes] sueiig
apAswioH el | m\\\rﬂ,\\\/\)
Se||p sazea] aw Aue je
Buiyep) oN pasodold )
paploapun . .. —
\\\|

1suieby 4

mnoneju; @

d—emlir y ]

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Agenda Item 5

Highways Committee

8 March 2012

Unc Aldin Grange Terrace, Bearpark
Proposed No Entry

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director Neighbourhood
Services

Councillor Bob Young, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic
Environment

Purpose of the Report

1 To advise Committee of representations received to the proposed introduction
of a no entry restriction at the junction of Aldin Grange Terrace and the C17 in
Bearpark.

2 It is recommended that the Committee endorse the proposals having

considered the representations to the proposals and proceed with the
implementation of the no entry restriction.

Background

3 Representati
[...]
ms with anti-social behaviour. If this is so, then that problem should be
dealt with by the pciice. Closing public paths will not solve the basic problem, which will simply move etsewhere if this
location is lost.

Yours faithfully

Jo Bird

QOpen Spaces Society

Local Correspondent for Teesdale & Wear Valley Districts in Co Durham
Middle Garth

Stainton

Barnard Castle DL12 8RD

tel: 01833 - 837756

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



¢102/10/S2 =req

0S¢L:1 ITVIS

paso|2 aq 0} syjedjoo4

aNVIMONV

dOHSIg ‘SO0 S.AYVIN
1S 1V SH1vd1004d

40 3¥NSOTI A3S0d0ud

ONS LHA wey.ing

lleH funog

|19uno) fjunon weyang
S991A198 pooyanoqybiaN
10)23.41q djelodio)
suljjoo Auaj

100S0cY 0gvy

\.\\\.\

v | —

00v0cy

OLOZ "SSO6P000L Y1
Ip 330G LAID 40 Bei]

yauny
|0 asnol

001829

100502y

00¥0cYy

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Agenda Iltem 7

Highways Committee
Durhamgk

8 March 2012

County Council %, E
A690 Kepier Crossing, Gilesgate

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director Neighbourhood
Services

Councillor Bob Young, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic
Environment

Purpose of the Report

1 To advise Committee of the findings following consideration of the request to
consider lowering the speed limit on the A690 and introduce street lights at
the crossing point.

2 It is recommended that the Committee endorse the findings of the
investigations.

Background

3 A report was presented to the Highways Committee in November 2011
outlining the recommendations following the public consultation process
regarding the crossing point on the AG90.

4 The recommendations agreed by the Committee have now been implemented
on site and have significantly improved identification of the crossing point both
in daylight and darkness.

5 Following the debate the Committee requested that consideration be given to
the request to lower the speed limit on the A690 and also provide street lights
at the crossing.

Considerations — Speed Limit


[...]
hicle speeds were found to be generally at or below the posted 70mph
speed limit. Visibility for motorists is above the minimum requirements.

There is a likelihood that a reduced speed limit would affect traffic flow and
also reduce the gaps for pedestrians to cross safely. This could lead to
greater risks being taken by pedestrians to cross the road leading to an
increased probability of an accident occurring.

A reduction to 50mph would require significant enforcement by the Police to
ensure compliance with the speed limit as it is highly likely to be ignored by
motorists.

Considerations — Street Lighting

16

17

Consideration has been given to the provision of street lighting at the crossing
point. If introduced it would be necessary to install 4 Street Lighting Columns
of 10 metre mounting height on the approaches either side of the dual
carriageway to light the general area. The crossing point itself would be
further illuminated by specific high intensity lighting. All road lighting columns
and poles would be passively safe and fitted with the CMS control system.

The cost of such a scheme has been estimated, including an electrical power
supply, to be between £25 and £30k

Conclusions

18

Page 60

Following consideration of all the relevant factors and environment it is felt
that the current speed limit is appropriate to the road and that a reduction
would be unworkable in this location due to the resources needed for
enforcement and would be subject to significant abuse by motorists.



19 The benefits of introducing a system of lighting would usually be to improve
pedestrian visibility and reduce night time accidents with no glare to drivers.
However, in this case the lack of lighting actively discourages pedestrians to
use the crossing point and the provision of lighting may encourage
pedestrians to use the crossing point when in fact it does not lead to a lit path.

Recommendations and reasons

20 It is RECOMMENDED that the Committee note the findings of the
assessment and endorse the decision to retain the existing speed limit and
that street lighting is not introduced at the location of the crossing point.

Contact: [David Battensby] Tel: 0191 332 4404

Page 61



Appendix 1: Implications

Finance — None

Staffing — None

Risk — None

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty — None

Accommodation — None

Crime and Disorder — None

Human Rights — None

Consultation — None

Procurement — None

Disability Issues — None

Legal Implications - None

Page 62



	Agenda
	2 Various Streets, Chester-le-Street - Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	Various CLS 01 Crichton Avenue Responses Plan
	Various CLS 02 Plantaganet Responses Plan - updated
	Various CLS 03 South Buns Responses Plan
	Various CLS 04 Wesley Terrace Responses Plan
	Various CLS 05 West Lane Responses Plan

	3 A1086/Unc Cotsford Lane, Horden - Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	Horden Responses Plans Loc No 2
	Horden Responses Plans Loc No 4

	4 B6310 and Unc Birch Crescent, Myrtle Grove & Valley View, Burnopfield - Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	Appendix 2A - Valley View Burnopfield
	Appendix 2B - Myrtle Grove Burnopfield
	Appendix 2C - Birch Crescent Burnopfield

	5 Unc Aldin Grange Terrace, Bearpark - Proposed No Entry - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	Unc Aldin Grange Objectors Location Plan

	6 Closure of Footpaths - St Marys Close, Bishop Auckland - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	St Marys Close - Planning Consent
	St Marys - Objection
	St Marys - Plan of closure

	7 A690, Kepier Crossing, Gilesgate - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 
on Thursday 8 March 2012 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor G Bleasdale (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Robinson (Vice-Chairman), B Arthur, A Bainbridge, D Burn, D Hancock, 
S Hugill, D Marshall, A Naylor, P Stradling, L Thomson, R Todd, J Turnbull and A Wright 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Taylor, E Tomlinson, C Woods 
and R Young 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors D Southwell and M Wilkes    

 
1 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 
2 Various Streets, Chester-le-Street - Proposed Waiting Restrictions 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
regarding the proposed introduction/alteration of waiting restrictions in five separate streets 
in Chester-le-Street (for copy see file of Minutes).  
 
The report gave details of the proposed parking restrictions in the following locations:- 
 
Crichton Avenue 
Unc Plantaganet Avenue 
Unc South Burns 
Unc Wesley Terrace 
Unc West Lane 
 
The Strategic Highways Manager briefed Members on the representations received in 
relation to each of the five proposals, and the Committee heard from Marie Alderson and 
Mr Chowdhury regarding the scheme for Unc South Burns. 
 
Marie Alderson spoke on behalf of ABA Taxis. She was concerned that at present up to 3 
taxis could be parked outside their premises at any one time and therefore one parking 
permit would not be enough.  Alternative parking provision had been suggested, including 
at Tesco and Lucy Street but these locations would not be feasible. The company had 
operated from South Burns for a number of years without any road safety problems and 



she was concerned that if agreed the proposals would have a detrimental effect on the 
future of the business. She also noted that market stall holders would be allowed free 
parking. 
 
Mr Chowdhury who owned a takeaway at South Burns was concerned about the effect the 
proposals would have on his business. Customers parked outside his premises to collect 
food and one parking permit would not be enough. 
 
In responding to the comments made the Strategic Highways Manager stated that in 
accordance with the existing Order 3 vehicles were not permitted outside the taxi premises 
and that there should be no customer parking for the takeaway as the permits were for 
business use only. The allocation of one permit per business was in line with premises in 
Front Street and it would be unreasonable to expect market stall holders to unload their 
vehicles some distance away from their pitches. With regard to road safety he advised that 
there were concerns for the safety of pedestrians walking from the market place to Tesco.  
 
In considering the proposals at South Burns Members expressed concern that the 
restrictions may have a detrimental effect on local businesses in a town that was already 
struggling economically. The Committee appreciated that any proposals should protect the 
safety of pedestrians, however they should also protect the viability of local businesses.  
 
It was therefore suggested that a visit to the site be arranged before making a decision on 
the proposals. 
 
In discussing the remaining proposals for four streets in Chester-le-Street reference was 
made to the parking restrictions at Unc West Lane. The Committee reiterated their 
concerns in relation to the potential impact on local businesses if there was no customer 
pick-up/drop off in front of the premises  and were advised that to address this the loading 
restriction had been removed between the access into Victoria Place and Nelson Street. 
Customers would also have access to a small car park nearby. Members queried the 
disabled parking provision which would be limited to 2 hours with no return in 22 hours, 
and were informed that this was in line with new Department of Transport criteria.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That  
 
(i) following consideration of the representations, the proposals to proceed with the 

implementation of the parking restrictions in respect of the following streets, be 
endorsed:- 

 
Crichton Avenue 
Unc Plantaganet Avenue/Rear of Ropery Lane 
Unc Wesley Terrace 
Unc West lane   

 
(ii) consideration of the proposals in relation to South Burns be deferred for a site visit.    
  
     
    



 
3 A1086/Unc Cotsford Lane, Horden - Proposed Waiting Restrictions  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
regarding the proposed introduction of waiting restrictions on Unc Cotsford Lane, Horden 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Strategic Highways Manager advised the Committee of the representations received, 
details of which were outlined in the report for Members’ consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
That having considered the representations, the proposal to proceed with the 
implementation of the waiting restrictions be endorsed.  
 
4 B6310 and Unc Birch Crescent, Myrtle Grove & Valley View, Burnopfield –  

Proposed Waiting Restrictions 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
regarding the proposed introduction of waiting restrictions in Valley View, Myrtle 
Grove/Elm Grove and Birch Crescent/Leazes Villas, Burnopfield (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Strategic Highways Manager advised that the local Members were in support of each 
of the proposals but objections had been received from residents. He outlined the 
representations received in relation to each area, and additional representations were 
made to the Committee as follows:- 
 
Valley View 
 
Mr D Peel, a resident of Valley View addressed the Committee. He appreciated that the 
double yellow line restrictions had been modified but considered that restrictions should 
also be imposed on the opposite side of the road where vehicles parked at school pick-
up/drop-off times. He was also concerned at the indiscriminate parking on the corner of the 
junction.  
 
He understood that Durham County Council were now responsible for the enforcement of 
parking restrictions and whilst some action had been taken at first, this had stopped in 
recent weeks.  He believed that his alternative proposal to introduce ‘No Motor Vehicles 
Except for Access’ would be more effective. Only residents and visitors used this road as 
there was no vehicular access beyond Valley View, and the proposal would not impede 
access to the Public Right of Way. 
 
In replying to the comments made the Strategic Highways Manager stated that DCC was 
now in a position to respond to any concerns relating to contravention of parking 
restrictions and that enforcement action would increase. The Police would continue to deal 
with any issues regarding  obstruction. The proposal to include the restrictions on the other 
side of the road could be investigated and considered as part of a future scheme, and he 
would examine the concerns raised about parking at the junction. 
 



In discussing the proposal Members felt that in view of the problems outlined by Mr Peel, 
consideration should also be given to implementing a waiting restriction on the opposite 
side of Valley View, a suggestion that had been supported by the local Members.  
 
Birch Crescent/Leazes Villas 
 
The Strategic Highways Manager referred to e-mails received from 2 residents, Mr Allison 
and Mr Smith who objected to the proposals for the following reasons:- 
 

• Disruption for local residents 

• School traffic only caused a small disruption for a short period of time twice a day 

• A 24/7 restriction on this small stretch of road was unreasonable 

• To access his gated drive to the rear of his property Mr Allison had to move his 
vehicle and currently parked on the road to be restricted 

• The parking problem would be moved elsewhere in the village which was already a 
congested environment  

• There was existing legislation in place to deal with parking issues and residents 
should not be penalised for problems caused by people who did not live in the area  

• The proposal only seemed to be supported by one resident out of six properties 
affected 

• They had not been consulted on the proposed removal of the restriction at the other 
end of the street, Birch Crescent. As a through route this would cause a much 
higher risk to vehicles and pedestrians due to the volume of passing traffic. 

 
Members considered the representations put forward and it was suggested that the 
proposed no waiting restriction at any time be amended to Monday to Friday between 8am 
and 4pm. However Members felt that there should be consistency with the other areas of 
the village where ‘no waiting at any time’ was proposed. They also took into account the 
views of local Members who had expressed their support to the proposals. 
 
Resolved: 
That following consideration of the representations, the proposal to proceed with the 
implementation of the waiting restrictions in the three streets in Burnopfield, be endorsed, 
and consultation be carried out with regard to the implementation of waiting restrictions on 
the western side of Valley View.  
 
 
5 Unc Aldin Grange Terrace, Bearpark - Proposed No Entry 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
regarding proposals to introduce a no entry restriction at the junction of Aldin Grange 
Terrace and the C17 in Bearpark (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Strategic Highways Manager outlined the representations received as detailed in the 
report and advised of additional correspondence received from Mr S Lynn, a local resident. 
Mr Lynn was concerned that if the proposals were approved traffic speed would increase 
beyond the speed limit and that traffic calming measures should be considered. He also 
felt that there was enough room for 2 cars to park safely on the corner. 
 



Mr Gardiner, local resident addressed the Committee and expressed concern at the lack of 
communication by DCC with residents on this proposal. He considered that a one way 
system would result in an increase in the speed of traffic using the road to access the C17. 
Deliveries to his property would be difficult as larger vehicles would have to reverse into 
the street. The proposals would increase the risks to pedestrians, and to children in 
particular. There had been no accidents on the corner in the last 42 years and an 
alternative proposal would be to impose ‘Access to Garstone House Only’. This would 
maintain a two way flow of traffic but would prevent vehicles turning into the terrace.   
 
Mrs Virgo reiterated the comments of Mr Gardiner and added that her property was 
situated on the blind corner making exit onto the C17 difficult. Vehicles used the wrong 
side of the road when approaching the bend and her wall had been damaged in the past. 
She was also concerned for pedestrians and considered that if the proposals were 
approved traffic calming measures should be introduced. 
 
In responding to the comments made, the Strategic Highways Manager apologised that 
residents felt that there had been a lack of communication.  He did not expect traffic 
speeds to increase because of the layout of the road which would remain a two way 
system, however traffic calming measures could be considered in future if necessary. 
Vehicles tended to cut the blind corner because of poor visibility. Unfortunately it would not 
be possible to implement Mr Gardiner’s suggestion of ‘Access to Garstone House’ only 
and Members were advised that delivery vehicles would be able to reverse into a small 
parking area.  
 
Councillor M Wilkes, Local Member stated that given the large number of residents who 
were concerned about the blind bend he was minded to support the proposals, however 
he did sympathise with the views expressed by Mr and Mrs Gardiner and Mrs Virgo. He 
also acknowledged that whilst none had been carried out to date, speed tests could be 
undertaken in future if necessary.  
 
In discussing the proposals Members considered possible alternatives to address the local 
residents’ concerns.  These included moving the No Entry signs further up the lane to 
allow access from C17 to Garstone House or the erection of a mirror on the blind bend.  
 
In response D Wilcox advised that moving the No Entry sign would negate what they were 
trying to achieve at this corner. Unfortunately the provision of mirrors was strictly limited by 
the Department for Transport and this location did not meet the relevant criteria. Speed 
tests could be undertaken if necessary following implementation of the scheme. 
 
Resolved: 
That having considered the representations, the proposal to proceed with the 
implementation of the No Entry restriction, be endorsed.      
 
 
    
 
6 Closure of Footpaths - St Marys Close, Bishop Auckland  
 
It was noted that this report had been withdrawn. 
 



7 A690, Kepier Crossing, Gilesgate 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
regarding proposals in respect of the A690 Kepier Crossing, Gilesgate (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Committee was advised that at the meeting of the Highways Committee held on 1 
November 2011 Members had asked that consideration be given to the request to lower 
the speed limit on the A690 and provide street lights at the crossing. 
 
Following consideration of all relevant factors and the environment Officers felt that the 
current speed limit was appropriate to the road and that a reduction would be unworkable 
in this location due to the resources needed for enforcement. The benefits of introducing a 
system of lighting would be to improve pedestrian visibility and reduce night time accidents 
with no glare to drivers. However in this case the lack of lighting actively discouraged 
pedestrians to use this crossing point which did not lead to a lit path.  
 
The Strategic Highways Manager advised that since the report had been published further 
representations had been received from Madeleine Walker. She considered that the 
crossing was in a serious state of neglect which she believed was a huge factor in her 
son’s death. She also felt that the Officers views in relation to lighting were absurd and that 
the crossing was dangerous to use day or night. The accident in 1997 was serious and 
she felt that there was a high chance that it would happen again. She concluded by 
thanking the Committee for it’s support. 
 
Councillor Southwell, local Member spoke on behalf of Madeleine Walker and reiterated 
her concerns about the street lighting and the speed limit. He noted that the road markings 
had not been improved and that the vegetation was still overgrown, despite these issues 
being raised at the meeting in November 2011. With regard to the speed limit, he believed 
that this stretch of road warranted a reduction to 50mph in line with other sections along 
the A690 as it served a number of junctions. He requested that the 50mph limit be 
imposed permanently or for a trial period of 6 months. 
 
Councillor L Thomson, local Member concurred with the views of Councillor Southwell and 
added that the speeds along this stretch of road were excessive particularly by vehicles 
leaving Durham City. He agreed with Officers’ views in relation to street lighting but asked 
that a 50mph speed limit be imposed for a trial period. 
 
In response to the comments made the Strategic Highways Manager advised that hazard 
warning markings had been marked along the centre of the carriageway and the 
vegetation had been cut back. It would not be possible to implement a 50mph speed limit 
for a trial period and he reiterated that in line with Department of Transport criteria, 70mph 
was appropriate for this stretch of the A690 which was in a rural environment. The 50mph 
limit had been imposed on other sections because of the at-grade junctions accessed by 
the A690. 
 
In considering the proposals the Committee acknowledged the views of the local Members 
and expressed their sympathy to the family. A Member stated that he was in agreement 
with Officers on the grounds that works had been completed to improve safety at the 
crossing and that there was no evidence to suggest that it was used at night. However 



having discussed all the relevant factors the Committee considered that speeds should be 
curtailed along this stretch of road by the introduction of a 50mph limit. They agreed with 
Officers’ views that street lighting should not be introduced. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the findings of the assessment be noted and the decision that street lighting be not 
introduced at the location of the crossing point, be endorsed but that consultation be 
carried out on the proposal to reduce the speed limit to 50mph.         
 


